

STOLL·KEENON·OGDEN

PLLC

2000 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 333-6000 Fax: (502) 333-6099 www.skofirm.com

DEBORAH I. EVERSOLE 502-568-5770 deborah.eversole@skofirm.com

May 29, 2008



Ms. Stephanie L. Stumbo Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 MAY 29 2008 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: Petition of Southeast Telephone, Inc. For Arbitration of Certain Terms and Conditions of Proposed Agreement With BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Concerning Interconnection Under The Telecommunications Act Of 1996 KPSC 2006-00316

Dear Ms. Stumbo:

Please find enclosed an original and ten copies of a Joint Motion for Extension of Time on behalf of Southeast Telephone, Inc. and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by placing your file-stamp on the extra copy and returning to me via our runner.

Very truly yours,

STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC

Weberch I. Eucrode

Deborah T. Eversole

Enclosure

cc: Parties of Record

101164 117856/507517 1

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED MAY 29 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of:

PETITION OF SOUTHEAST TELEPHONE, INC. FOR ARBITRATION OF CERTAIN TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PROPOSED AGREEMENT WITH BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. CONCERNING INTERCONNECTION UNDER THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

CASE NO. 2006-00316

JOINT MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

SouthEast Telephone Inc. ("SouthEast") and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky") jointly move the Commission for an extension of thirty (30) additional days, until July 1, 2008, in which they must file their final interconnection agreement in this case. As grounds for their motion, SouthEast and AT&T state that although they are diligently negotiating final terms and conditions in accordance with the Commission's Orders, the complexity of some of these issues makes it unlikely that negotiations can be completed, and the final document signed, by June 2, 2008, the date set by the Commission in its Order of May 2.

Dehorah V. alereste

Mary K. Keyer 601 W. Chestnut Street, Room 407 Louisville, Kentucky 40203 (502) 582-8219

Counsel for BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky Respectfully submitted,

Deborah T. Eversole STOLL KEENON OGDEN, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 (502) 333-6000

Counsel for SouthEast Telephone, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that this 29th day of May, 2008 I have served the foregoing upon the following by deposit in the U. S. Mail, first class:

Mary K. Keyer General Counsel/Kentucky Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T 601 W. Chestnut Street, Room 407 P.O. Box 32410 Louisville, Kentucky 40203

Andrew D. Shore BellSouth Center – Suite 4300 675 West Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30375

Maral I. Enersole

Deborah T. Eversole